

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA ACTING DIRECTOR

August 23, 2023

Michelle Greer AND Brian Greer 829 Royal Dr. Blackman Township, MI 49202

> RE: License #: AF380397397 Schweikert AFC 829 Royal Dr. Blackman Township, MI 49202

Dear Michelle Greer AND Brian Greer:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. You have submitted an acceptable written corrective action plan addressing the violations cited in the report.

To verify your implementation and compliance with this corrective action plan:

- You are to submit documentation of compliance for the following rules: R 330.1806 (2), R 400.1405 (3), R 400.1426 (1) and R 400.1437 (2) by September 15, 2023.
- You are to submit a Statement of Correction for the following rules: R 330.1803 (3)(6) and R 400.1421 (3)(5)(6) by September 15, 2023.

The study has determined substantial compliance with applicable licensing statutes and administrative rules. Therefore, your license is renewed. It is valid only at your present address and is nontransferable.

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (313) 456-0380.

Sincerely,

Maktina Rubertius

Mahtina Rubritius, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems Cadillac Place 3026 W. Grand Blvd., Ste. #9-100 Detroit, MI 48202 (517) 262-8604

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AF380397397
Licensee Name:	Michelle Greer AND Brian Greer
Licensee Address:	829 Royal Dr. Blackman Township, MI 49202
Licensee Telephone #:	(303) 870-1573
Licensee/Licensee Designee:	N/A
Administrator:	N/A
Name of Facility:	Schweikert AFC
Facility Address:	829 Royal Dr. Blackman Township, MI 49202
Facility Telephone #:	(517) 787-6889
Original Issuance Date:	03/01/2019
Capacity:	5
Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED MENTALLY ILL

II. METHODS OF INSPECTION

Date of On-site Inspection(s): 08/22/2023		
Date of Bureau of Fire Services Inspection if applicable: N/A		
Date of Health Authority Inspection if applicable: N/A		
No. of staff interviewed and/or observed4No. of residents interviewed and/or observed4No. of others interviewed0Role:1		
• Medication pass / simulated pass observed? Yes \boxtimes No \square If no, explain.		
• Medication(s) and medication record(s) reviewed? Yes 🛛 No 🗌 If no, ex	plain.	
 Resident funds and associated documents reviewed for at least one resident? Yes X No I If no, explain. Meal preparation / service observed? Yes X No I If no, explain. 		
● Fire drills reviewed? Yes ⊠ No □ If no, explain.		
• Fire safety equipment and practices observed? Yes \boxtimes No \square If no, expla	in.	
 E-scores reviewed? (Special Certification Only) Yes No N/A If no, explain. Water temperatures checked? Yes No If no, explain. 		
 Incident report follow-up? Yes No If no, explain. There were no incident reports submitted that required follow-up. Corrective action plan compliance verified? Yes CAP date/s and rule/s: N/A 	:	
 Number of excluded employees followed-up? N/A Variances? Yes (please explain) No N/A 		

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

This facility was found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:

R 330.1803 Facility environment; fire safety.

(3) A facility that has a capacity of 4 or more clients shall conduct and document fire drills at least once during daytime, evening, and sleeping hours during every 3 month period.

There were no records of fire drills being completed during the first, second, and third quarters of 2022, as required.

R 330.1803 Facility environment; fire safety.

(6) Evacuation assessments shall be conducted within 30 days after the admission of each new client and at least annually thereafter. The specialized program shall forward a copy of each completed assessment to the responsible agency and retain a copy in the home for inspection. A home that is assessed as having an evacuation difficulty index of "impractical" using appendix f of the life safety code of the national fire protection association shall have a period of 6 month from the date of the finding to either of the following:

(a) Improve the score to at least the "slow" category.

(b) Bring the home into compliance with the physical plant standards for "Impractical" homes contained in chapter 21 of the 1985 life safety code of the national fire protection association, which are adopted by reference in these rules and which may be obtained from the Department of Mental Health, Lewis Cass Building, Lansing, MI 48913, at cost, or from the National Fire Protection Association Library, Battermarch Park, P.O. Box 9101, Quincy, Massachusetts 02269-9101, 1-800-344-3555. A prepaid fee may be required by the national fire protection association for a copy of the chapter 21 standards. A price quote for copying of these pages may be obtained from the national fire protection association. The E-Scores were not completed within 30-days of admission for Resident A. The E-Scores were inaccurate.

R 330.1806 Staffing levels and qualifications.

(2) All staff who work independently and staff who function as lead workers with clients shall have successfully completed a course of training which imparts basic concepts required in providing specialized dependent care and which measures staff comprehension and competencies to deliver each client's individual plan of service as written. Basic training shall address all of the following areas:

(a) An introduction to community residential services and the role of direct care staff.

(b) An introduction to the special needs of clients who have developmental disabilities or have been diagnosed as having a mental illness. Training shall be specific to the needs of clients to be served by the home.

(c) Basic interventions for maintaining and caring for a client's health, for example, personal hygiene, infection control, food preparation, nutrition and special diets, and recognizing signs of illness.

(d) Basic first aid and cardiopulmonary resuscitation

(e) Proper precautions and procedures for administering prescriptive and nonprescriptive medications.

(f) Preventing, preparing for, and responding to environmental emergencies, for example, power failures, fires, and tornados.

(g) Protecting and respecting the rights of clients, including providing client orientation with respect to the written policies and procedures of the licensed facility.

(h) Non-aversive techniques for the prevention and treatment of challenging behavior of clients.

Employee #1 was hired on July 9, 2023, and there was no record to reflect that she was fully trained.

R 400.1405 Health of a licensee, responsible person, and member of the household.

(3) A licensee shall provide the department with written evidence that he or she and each responsible person in the home is free from communicable tuberculosis. Verification shall be within the 3-year period before employment and verification shall occur every 3 years thereafter. There was no documentation of the current TB-Tine test results for the responsible person.

R 400.1421 Handling of resident funds and valuables.

(3) A licensee shall have a resident's funds and valuables transaction form completed and on file for each resident. A department form shall be used unless prior authorization for a substitute form has been granted in writing by the department.

The Resident Funds Part II form was not completed at the time of admission for Resident A.

R 400.1421 Handling of resident funds and valuables.

(5) Except for trust fund accounts, a licensee shall not accept for safekeeping money and valuables exceeding a value of \$200.00 for any resident in the home. Trust fund accounts between the licensee and the resident are subject to a \$1,500.00 limitation.

The licensee accepted more than \$200.00 for safe keeping for Resident B.

R 400.1421 Handling of resident funds and valuables.

(6) All trust fund account transactions shall require the signature of the resident or the resident's designated representative and the licensee, or prior written approval from the resident or resident's designated representative.

The AFC monthly payments for Resident A were not documented on the Resident Funds Part II form, as required.

R 400.1426 Maintenance of premises.

(1) The premises shall be maintained in a clean and safe condition.

The dryer vent was equipped with a foil duct and must be replaced with a flexible metal duct.

R 400.1437 Smoke detection equipment.

(2) If batteries are used as a source of energy, they shall be replaced in accordance with the recommendations of the smoke or heat detection equipment manufacturer.

The smoke detector located near the furnace and water heater was missing the battery.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

An acceptable corrective action plan has been received. Renewal of the license and the special certification is recommended.

Maktina Rubertius

8/23/2023

Date

Licensing Consultant